Government of Tripura

Directorate of Information & Cultural Affairs

<u>S-7541</u>

Kamalpur, 22nd December, 2021

Review meeting for Dhalai district level

Youth Festival- 2021 celebration

A review meeting for Dhalai district level Youth Festival- 2021 celebration was held on December 21 at the office premises of Durga Chowmuhni RD Block in Kamalpur. It was informed that a preparatory meeting was held on December 17 at Dhalai Zila Parishad office, Ambassa. As per the first meeting, it was decided that the youth festival will be held on December 27 at the Community Hall of Durga Chowmuhni RD Block. About 250 to 300 participants in various manner (musical items) from 15 to 29 years of age from four sub-divisions under Dhalai district are expected to take part in the festival. And accordingly, it was also decided that for smooth conduct and selection of competitive events, six judges who are well experienced in cultural affairs shall be specially invited for taking up and mentoring the said programme. Each participant will be given certificate of participation and the best team shall be qualified for the State Level Festival at Agartala on the following day. Honorarium for the jury team and transportation cost for participants from all four sub-divisions, considerately for Gandacherra and Longtharai Valley zone were discussed. Food, decoration, drinking water, electrification, illumination, security etc were also discussed and finalised in the meeting. Reporting time and inaugural session will begin by 10 am.

On the other hand, to make this programme befitting and successful, State Minister for Food, Civil Supplies and Consumer Affairs Manoj Kanti Deb has been unanimously listed as inaugurator of the youth festival along with Sabhadipati of Dhalai Zila Parishad Rubi Ghosh, Sahakari Sabhadipati of Dhalai Zila Parishad Anadi Sarkar, MLA Parimal Debbarma, Chairperson of Durga Chowmuni RD Block Sampa Das and other public representatives and officials of the district are listed to be invited as guests for the said programme.

The review meeting was initiated by Sub-divisional Sports Officer Dibakar Debnath in presence of Chairperson of Durga Chowmuhni RD Block Sampa Das, Chairperson of Kamalpur Nagar Panchayat Prashanta Sinha, BDO of Durga Chowmuni RD Block Amaresh Barman, local social worker Santosh Das, officials of Youth Affairs & Sports, Information & Cultural Affairs, PWD, DWS, education department and RD Block were present.